The criminal threat for violating the provisions of Article 4 paragraph (1) cannot be 

called light, in accordance with Article 29 of the Pornography Law, and will be punished 

with imprisonment for a minimum of 6 (six) months and a maximum of 12 (twelve) years 

and/or a minimum fine of Rp. 250,000,000.00 (two hundred and fifty million rupiah) and a 

maximum of Rp. 6,000,000,000.00 (six billion rupiah). Whereas in the ITE Law which is a 

lex specilis in cybersex crime, the owner of an Instagram account containing pornographic 

content may be subject to Article 27 paragraph (1) which states:

[...]

imports, exports, offers, sells, rents, or provides pornography in violation of Article 4 

paragraph 4 paragraphs. (1) shall be sentenced to a minimum of 6 (six) months in jail and a 

maximum of 12 (twelve) years in prison, as well as a fine of at least Rp. 250,000,000.00 

(two hundred and fifty million rupiah) and no more than Rp. 6,000,000,000.00 (six billion 

rupiah)”. Law Enforcement Officials have the jurisdiction to restrict and destroy the 

dissemination of pornographic materials in order to enforce the Pornography Act. The 

Apparatus's authority is affirmed in Article 25 of the Pornography Law, which authorizes